

NO. 67395-5-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

DENNIS BALE and CLARANCE ALLEN BALE,

Respondents,

v.

GARRY L. ALLISON, individually and as the Personal  
Representative of the ESTATE OF ROBERT E. FLETCHER,

Defendants,

JOHN F. FLETCHER, and ROBERT G. FLETCHER,

Appellants.

---

**REPLY/RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL**

---

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.  
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278  
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099  
241 Madison Ave. North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033

Attorney for Appellants

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
JUN 27 AM 11:32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
REPLY STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    John and Robert have always been very close to Uncle Bob, even when his marriage to the Bales' mother prevented them from using the cabin. ....	2
B.    At one time, Uncle Bob intended to leave the cabin to the Bales – that is not an oral contract to devise. ....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
A.    The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> . ....	4
B.    The trial court erred in concluding that a deed must recite consideration to effectively gift property. ....	5
1.    The deed met all statutory requirements. ....	6
2.    The trial court erroneously relied on RCW 64.04.050, which simply suggests a valid form of quitclaim deed, not a required form. ....	10
C.    John and Robert should receive their attorney fees. ....	12
RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL .....	12
A.    The Bales' cross-appeal is untimely, so should be dismissed. ....	12
B.    The Bales had to prove the alleged oral contract by clear, cogent, and convincing evidence. ....	14
1.    The Bales waived this argument in any event.....	15
2.    Our Courts have repeatedly held that oral contracts to devise are viewed with suspicion and must be proved by "highly probable" evidence. ....	16
3.    The Bales fail to support their claim that a lower evidentiary burden applies to this matter. ....	18

C.	The trial court correctly rejected the Bales' oral-contract claim. ....	21
D.	This Court should affirm the trial court order denying the Bales fees and deny the Bales' fee request. ....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<b><i>Arnold v. Beckman</i>,</b> 74 Wn.2d 836, 447 P.2d 184 (1968).....	16
<b><i>Berg v. Ting</i>,</b> 125 Wn.2d 544, 886 P.2d 564 (1995).....	6
<b><i>Bicknell v. Guenther</i>,</b> 65 Wn.2d 749, 399 P.2d 598 (1965).....	22
<b><i>Blodgett v. Lowe</i>,</b> 24 Wn.2d 931, 167 P.2d 997 (1916).....	19, 22
<b><i>Buckner, Inc. v. Berky Irrigation Supply</i>,</b> 89 Wn. App. 906, 951 P.2d 338 (1998) .....	12
<b><i>Chaplin v. Sanders</i>,</b> 100 Wn.2d 853, 676 P.2d 431 (1984).....	6
<b><i>City of Bellevue v. State</i>,</b> 92 Wn.2d 717, 600 P.2d 1268 (1979).....	8
<b><i>Cook v. Cook</i>,</b> 80 Wn.2d 642, 497 P.2d 684 (1972).....	16
<b><i>Duggar v. Dempsey</i></b> 13 Wash. 396, 399-401, 43 P. 357 (1896).....	7
<b><i>Ellis v. Wadleigh</i>,</b> 27 Wn.2d 941, 182 P.2d 49 (1947).....	14, 18, 19
<b><i>Estes v. Estes</i>,</b> 48 Wn.2d 729, 296 P.2d 705 (1956).....	24
<b><i>Fredrick v. Michaelson</i>,</b> 138 Wash. 55, 244 P. 119 (1926).....	17, 22

<b><i>Humphries v. Riveland</i></b> , 67 Wn.2d 376, 407 P.2d 967 (1965).....	22
<b><i>In re Guardianship of Matthews</i></b> , 156 Wn. App. 201, 232 P.3d 1140 (2010) .....	12
<b><i>In re Sego</i></b> , 82 Wn.2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1973).....	17
<b><i>Jansen v. Campbell</i></b> , 37 Wn.2d 879, 227 P.2d 175 (1951).....	14, 17, 18, 19
<b><i>Jennings v. D’Hooghe</i></b> , 25 Wn.2d 702, 172 P.2d 189 (1946).....	16, 19, 23
<b><i>Key Design, Inc. v. Moser</i></b> , 138 Wn.2d 875, 983 P.2d 653 (1999).....	6
<b><i>Maier v. Giske</i></b> , 154 Wn. App. 6, 223 P.3d 1265 (2010) .....	6
<b><i>Martin v. City of Seattle</i></b> , 111 Wn.2d 727, 765 P.2d 257 (1988).....	4
<b><i>Newport Yacht Basin Ass’n of Condo. Owners v. Supreme Nw., Inc.</i></b> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 277 P.3d 18 (2012) .....	passim
<b><i>Resor v. Schaefer</i></b> , 193 Wash. 91, 74 P.2d 917 (1937).....	16
<b><i>Roesch v. Gerst</i></b> , 18 Wn.2d 294, 138 P.2d 846 (1943).....	6
<b><i>Silhavy v. Doane</i></b> , 50 Wn.2d 110, 309 P.2d 1047 (1957).....	23
<b><i>Spanish Oaks, Inc. v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i></b> , 265 Neb. 133, 655 N.W.2d 390 (2003).....	9
<b><i>State v. Jones</i></b> , 163 Wn. App. 354, 266 P.3d 886 (2011), <i>rev. denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1009 (2012).....	15

<b><i>Thompson v. Henderson,</i></b> 22 Wn. App. 373, 591 P.2d 784 (1979) .....	passim
<b><i>Wall v. Estate of McEnnery,</i></b> 105 Wash. 445, 178 P. 631 (1919).....	17
<b><i>Widman v. Maurer,</i></b> 19 Wn.2d 28, 141 P.2d 135 (1943).....	20
<b><i>Worden v. Worden,</i></b> 96 Wash. 592, 165 P. 501 (1917).....	14, 18, 19, 20

**STATUTES**

RCW 11.96A.150 .....	12
RCW 60.04.050 .....	10, 11
RCW 64.04.010 .....	6
RCW 64.04.020 .....	5, 6
RCW 64.04.050 .....	5, 10, 11, 12

**RULES**

RAP 2.5 .....	15
RAP 5.2 .....	14
RAP 5.2(f).....	12, 13
RAP 18.1 .....	12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

17 William B. Stoebuck & John W. Weaver, Washington Practice: Real Estate: Property Law § 7.2, at 472 (2d ed. 2004) .....	7
18 William B. Stoebuck & John W. Weaver, Washington Practice: Real Estate: Transactions, § 14.2, at 116 (2d ed. 2004) .....	11

WAC 458-61A-201(1) ..... 8
